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1. Background and objectives
Site U1587 is the second farthest from shore drilled during Expedition 397 and located at a water 
depth of 3479 meters below sea level (mbsl) (Figures F1, F2, F3). It is the second deepest site along 
the bathymetric transect and is bathed today by a mixture of ~75% North Atlantic Deep Water 
(NADW) and 25% Lower Deep Water (LDW) sourced from the Southern Ocean (Figure F4) (Jen-
kins et al., 2015). The mixing ratio of these water masses and their vertical position in the water 
column has changed in the past, which has implications for ventilation and carbon storage in the 
deep Atlantic Ocean.

The location of Site U1587 was motivated by the clear expression of millennial climate variability 
in proxy records of oxygen isotopes and sea-surface temperature in nearby Piston Core MD95-
2042 (Shackleton et al., 2000, 2004; Bard et al., 2000; Pailler and Bard, 2002; Davtian and Bard, 
2023). Isotopic, organic biomarker, and pollen results from this core demonstrated the potential of 
correlating Iberian margin sediments with ice cores from Greenland and Antarctica and with 
European terrestrial sequences (e.g., Sánchez-Goñi et al., 2000; Margari et al., 2010, 2014, 2020). 

Figure F1. Bathymetry of the PPA showing the locations of the four sites (U1586, U1587, U1385, and U1588) drilled during 
Expedition 397, Marion Dufrense (MD) piston cores, and Integrated Ocean Drilling Program Site U1391. Site U1385 was 
occupied previously during Expedition 339, as was Site U1391. The map is modified from Hodell et al. (2015) and was made 
with GeoMapApp (https://www.geomapapp.org) using the bathymetry of Zitellini et al. (2009).
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Figure F2. Depth distribution of Expedition 397 drill sites on the PPA looking onshore to the east. The sites are located on a
bathymetric transect that intersects each of the major subsurface water masses of the North Atlantic. Depths range from
1339 mbsl (Site U1588) to 4692 mbsl (Site U1586). Expedition 339 Site U1391 is also shown. (Figure made by Helder Pereira
using Mirone and iVew4D software.)
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Figure F3. Location of Site U1587 on the PPA at a water depth of 3479 mbsl. See Figure F2 for broader bathymetric context.
(Figure made by Helder Pereira using Mirone and iVew4D software.)
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Figure F4. Salinity and silicate profiles on WOCE Line A03 (36°N) showing proposed site locations on the Iberian margin.
Tongue of high salinity water between 600 and 1200 m is MOW. High Si (>35 μmol/kg) below 3000 m represents a contribu-
tion from LDW sourced from the Southern Ocean. Water masses do not have clearly defined boundaries but rather consist
of a series of core layers bordered by transition (mixing) zones between adjacent layers. The positions of Expedition 397
sites are shown relative to each of the identified subsurface water masses.
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The sediment record from Site U1587 provides the opportunity to develop sediment proxy 
records for the Greenland and Antarctic ice cores to the base of the Quaternary and beyond.

The piston core (JC089-04-2P) recovered near Site U1587 is 10.7 m long and has a sedimentation 
rate of 17 cm/ky (Figure F5). Ca/Ti and Zr/Sr show strong evidence of millennial variability during 
the last glacial cycle. The objective for Site U1587 is to study such variability for older glacial cycles 
throughout the Quaternary.

Site U1587 is located at the intersection of Seismic Lines JC089-6 and JC089-7 (Figure F6). 
Although mass transport deposits or disturbed intervals are developed nearby, the continuity of 

Figure F5. XRF Ca/Ti and Zr/Sr measured on Piston Core JC089-4-2P. Heinrich stadials (H0, H1, etc.) are marked by peaks in 
Zr/Sr and minima in Ca/Ti, reflecting an increase in detrital over biogenic sedimentary components. BA = Bølling-Allerød, 
LGM = Last Glacial Maximum, IS = prominent Greenland interstadials. Data from Channell et al. (2018).
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Figure F6. Bathymetric map of Seismic Lines JC89-6 and JC89-7 showing the location of Site U1586 and Piston Core JC89-
4-2P. CMP = common midpoint, SSDB = Site Survey Databank, SEGY = Society of Exploration Geophysicists.
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reflections is good at Site U1587 (Figures F7, F8). The Upper Miocene to Quaternary sequence at 
Site U1587 is expanded relative to Site U1586 and is more than 500 m thick. Sedimentation rates 
are estimated to average ~10 cm/ky at Site U1587, or about twice that of Site U1586.

We had permission from the Environmental Protection and Safety Panel (EPSP) to drill to 500 
meters below seafloor (mbsf ), but we requested and were granted permission to drill an additional 
50 m to extend the record well into the late Miocene. Site U1587 provides an expanded sequence 
of late Miocene to Quaternary sediments with which to address the following objectives:

1. Document how millennial climate variability evolved during the glacial cycles of the 
Quaternary and Pliocene as boundary conditions changed with the progressive intensification 
of Northern Hemisphere glaciation (NHG).

2. Reconstruct the history of changing local dominance of northern-sourced versus southern-
sourced deep water, as well as ventilation and carbon storage in the deep Atlantic Ocean.

Figure F7. Original and interpreted Seismic Profile JC89-6 showing the location of Site U1587. Age of reflectors has been 
revised to reflect age of recovered sediment. Penetration = 500 mbsf. TWT = two-way traveltime, CMP = common midpoint.
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3. Determine interhemispheric phase relationships (leads/lags) by comparing the timing of proxy 
variables that monitor surface (Greenland) and deepwater (Antarctic) components of the 
climate system.

4. Investigate climate during past interglacial periods, including the warm Pliocene period prior 
to the intensification of NHG.

5. Link terrestrial, marine, and ice core records by analyzing pollen and terrestrial biomarkers 
that are delivered to the deep-sea environment of the Iberian margin.

6. Recover a complete record of the time leading up to, during, and following the Messinian 
Salinity Crisis, which complements objectives of International Ocean Discovery Program 
(IODP) Expedition 401 (Flecker et al., 2023) and will permit evaluation of the causes and 
consequences of this remarkable event in Earth’s history.

7. Develop an orbitally-tuned age model for Site U1587 by correlating physical properties to 
eccentricity-modulated precession and tying them into the record of Mediterranean cyclo-
stratigraphy.

Figure F8. Original and interpreted Seismic Profile JC89-7 showing the location of Site U1587. Penetration = 500 mbsf. 
TWT = two-way traveltime, CMP = common midpoint.
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2. Operations
The original plan for Site U1587 was to core four holes with the advanced piston corer (APC) and 
half-length APC (HLAPC) systems to refusal (estimated at approximately 250 m core depth below 
seafloor, Method A [CSF-A]) and then core to a total depth of 500 m CSF-A using the extended 
core barrel (XCB) system. Temperature measurements were planned for the first hole using the 
advanced piston corer temperature (APCT-3) tool, and orientation was planned for APC cores in 
all four holes. Logging with the triple combination (triple combo) tool string was also planned for 
the last hole.

Once on site, weather conditions and high seas caused some delays, and the coring strategy was 
adjusted, removing the fourth hole from the plan after the site objectives had been met. Permis-
sion to deepen the site was requested and approved by the EPSP while coring Hole U1587B. The 
site ended up consisting of three holes. Hole U1587A was cored to 500 mbsf, Hole U1587B was 
cored to 547.8 mbsf, and Hole U1587C was cored to 567.9 mbsf (Table T1). As at Site U1586, the 
drilling strategy consisted of using the APC system until the first partial stroke and extending the 
hole to total depth using the XCB system. Hole U1587C was logged using the triple combo tool 
string.

All APC cores used nonmagnetic core barrels and were oriented with the Icefield MI-5 core orien-
tation tool. In total, 1615.7 m were cored with the APC and XCB systems (97% recovery). Site 
U1587 took 335.5 h (14.0 days) to complete.

2.1. Hole U1587A
The R/V JOIDES Resolution completed the 16.9 nmi transit from Site U1586 to Site U1587 with 
the thrusters deployed and the vessel heading controlled by dynamic positioning (DP) at 1121 h on 
1 November 2022. The drill crew made up an APC/XCB bottom-hole assembly (BHA) using the 
same polycrystalline diamond compact (PDC) bit used at Site U1586. The bit was deployed to 
1881 meters below rig floor (mbrf ) before a noisy roller in the traveling block dolly forced a stop in 
operations. The roller was changed out, and the bit was run to the seafloor. The top drive was 
picked up, and based on the depth reading with the ship’s precision depth recorder (PDR), the bit 
was spaced to 3481 mbrf to spud. The spud attempt produced an empty core barrel, and the bit 
was lowered 4 m to 3485 mbrf for a second attempt. Hole U1587A was spudded at 2243 h on 1 
November at 37°34.8602′N, 010°21.5400′W. The seafloor was calculated at 3491.7 mbrf (3480.5 
mbsl) based on recovery in Core 1H (2.77 m). Coring continued using the APC system to 135.8 
mbsf, where a partial stroke was recorded on Core 15H and the APC system reached refusal. The 
XCB was used to extend the hole to a total depth of 500 mbsf, recovering Cores 16X–53X. On 4 
November, while XCB drilling, a kink in the forward core winch line caused coring to pause while 
the rig crew cut 1000 m of the forward core winch line and the wire was reheaded. After reaching 
500 mbsf, the bit was raised, clearing the seafloor at 0350 h on 5 November and ending Hole 
U1587A.

In total, 53 cores were taken in Hole U1587A over a 500.0 m interval. The APC system was used 
for 15 cores over a 135.8 m interval (104% recovery), and the hole was extended to its total depth 
using the XCB system for the remaining 38 cores over a 364.2 m interval (93% recovery). The XCB 
system rate of penetration averaged 17 m/h.

2.2. Hole U1587B
The vessel was offset 20 m northeast from Hole U1587A, and the bit was spaced to 3489 mbrf. 
While running the sinker bars in, a kink in the forward winch line was noticed again. Approxi-
mately 350 m of wireline were spooled out and respooled onto the drum. The core barrel was 
lowered to the landing seat, and Hole U1587B was spudded at 0730 h on 5 November at 
37°34.8650′N, 010°21.5314′W. Based on recovery from Core 1H, the seafloor was calculated at 
3489.2 mbrf (3478.0 mbsl). Coring continued with the APC system through Core 11H at 104.3 
mbsf, where a partial stroke signaled APC refusal. The XCB system was deployed, and coring con-
tinued to 303.3 mbsf with Core 33X, when high heave caused operations to stop while waiting for 
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Table T1. Core summary, Site U1587. DSF = drilling depth below seafloor, RCB = rotary core barrel. (Continued on next two pages.) Download table in CSV format.  

Hole U1587A Hole U1587B Hole U1587C
Latitude: 37°34.8602′N Latitude: 37°34.8650′N Latitude: 37°34.8750′N
Longitude: 10°21.5400′W Longitude: 10°21.5314′W Longitude: 10°21.5205′W
Water depth (m): 3480.54 Water depth (m): 3478 Water depth (m): 3478.99
Date started (UTC): 1130 h; 1 November 2022 Date started (UTC): 0250 h; 5 November 2022 Date started (UTC): 1530 h; 10 November 2022 
Date finished (UTC): 0250 h; 5 November 2022 Date finished (UTC): 1530 h; 10 November 2022 Date finished (UTC): 1000 h; 15 November 2022
Time on hole (days): 3.64 Time on hole (days): 5.53 Time on hole (days): 4.77
Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3491.7 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3489.2 Seafloor depth DRF (m): 3490.2
Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc Seafloor depth est. method: APC Calc
Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.16 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.2 Rig floor to sea level (m): 11.21
Penetration DSF (m): 500 Penetration DSF (m): 547.8 Penetration DSF (m): 567.9
Cored interval (m): 500 Cored interval (m): 547.8 Cored interval (m): 567.9
Recovered length (m): 478.13 Recovered length (m): 534.27 Recovered length (m): 553.34
Recovery (%): 95.63 Recovery (%): 97.53 Recovery (%): 97.44
Drilled interval (m):  Drilled interval (m):  Drilled interval (m):  
Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0 Drilled interval (N): 0
Total cores (N): 53 Total cores (N): 59 Total cores (N): 61
APC cores (N): 15 APC cores (N): 11 APC cores (N): 12
HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0 HLAPC cores (N): 0
XCB cores (N): 38 XCB cores (N): 48 XCB cores (N): 49
RCB cores (N): 0 RCB cores (N): 0 RCB cores (N): 0
Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0 Other cores (N): 0

Core

Top depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Bottom depth 
drilled 

DSF (m)

Interval 
advanced 

(m)

Recovered 
length 

(m)

Curated 
length 

(m)

Core 
recovery 

(%)

Top depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Bottom depth 
cored 

CSF-A (m)

Core on deck 
date 

(2022)

Core on deck 
time 

UTC (h)
Sections

(N) Comments

397-U1587A-
1H 0.0 2.8 2.8 2.77 2.77 99 0.0 2.77 1 Nov 2205 3
2H 2.8 12.3 9.5 9.64 9.64 101 2.8 12.44 1 Nov 2315 8
3H 12.3 21.8 9.5 9.90 9.90 104 12.3 22.20 2 Nov 0010 8
4H 21.8 31.3 9.5 9.83 9.83 103 21.8 31.63 2 Nov 0135 8 APCT-3
5H 31.3 40.8 9.5 10.02 10.02 105 31.3 41.32 2 Nov 0225 8
6H 40.8 50.3 9.5 8.41 8.41 89 40.8 49.21 2 Nov 0335 7 Misfired
7H 50.3 59.8 9.5 10.10 10.13 106 50.3 60.43 2 Nov 0505 8 APCT-3; changed orientation tool
8H 59.8 69.3 9.5 10.04 10.08 106 59.8 69.88 2 Nov 0605 8
9H 69.3 78.8 9.5 10.24 10.24 108 69.3 79.54 2 Nov 0710 8
10H 78.8 88.3 9.5 9.91 9.93 104 78.8 88.73 2 Nov 0830 8 APCT-3
11H 88.3 97.8 9.5 10.08 10.15 106 88.3 98.45 2 Nov 0935 8
12H 97.8 107.3 9.5 9.71 9.74 102 97.8 107.54 2 Nov 1035 8
13H 107.3 116.8 9.5 10.26 10.29 108 107.3 117.59 2 Nov 1155 8 APCT-3
14H 116.8 126.3 9.5 9.85 9.89 104 116.8 126.69 2 Nov 1300 8
15H 126.3 135.8 9.5 10.06 10.17 106 126.3 136.47 2 Nov 1410 8 Partial stroke
16X 135.8 143.4 7.6 7.59 7.59 100 135.8 143.39 2 Nov 1525 6
17X 143.4 153.1 9.7 9.78 9.78 101 143.4 153.18 2 Nov 1620 8
18X 153.1 162.8 9.7 9.80 9.80 101 153.1 162.90 2 Nov 1725 8
19X 162.8 172.5 9.7 9.79 9.81 101 162.8 172.61 2 Nov 1830 8
20X 172.5 182.2 9.7 9.87 9.87 102 172.5 182.37 2 Nov 1935 8
21X 182.2 191.9 9.7 9.72 9.73 100 182.2 191.93 2 Nov 2040 8
22X 191.9 201.6 9.7 9.67 9.70 100 191.9 201.60 2 Nov 2145 8
23X 201.6 211.3 9.7 9.94 9.94 102 201.6 211.54 2 Nov 2255 8
24X 211.3 221.0 9.7 9.75 9.75 101 211.3 221.05 2 Nov 2355 8
25X 221.0 230.7 9.7 9.60 9.60 99 221.0 230.60 3 Nov 0100 8
26X 230.7 240.4 9.7 9.84 9.86 101 230.7 240.56 3 Nov 0210 8
27X 240.4 250.1 9.7 0.16 0.16 2 240.4 240.56 3 Nov 0305 2
28X 250.1 259.8 9.7 9.78 9.81 101 250.1 259.91 3 Nov 0415 8
29X 259.8 269.5 9.7 9.84 9.84 101 259.8 269.64 3 Nov 0510 8
30X 269.5 279.2 9.7 9.89 9.90 102 269.5 279.40 3 Nov 0615 8
31X 279.2 288.9 9.7 9.78 9.80 101 279.2 289.00 3 Nov 0715 8
32X 288.9 298.6 9.7 9.82 9.83 101 288.9 298.73 3 Nov 0815 8
33X 298.6 308.3 9.7 9.65 9.67 99 298.6 308.27 3 Nov 0950 8
34X 308.3 318.0 9.7 9.65 9.66 99 308.3 317.96 3 Nov 1120 8
35X 318.0 327.7 9.7 9.85 9.86 102 318.0 327.86 3 Nov 1250 8
36X 327.7 337.4 9.7 9.71 9.71 100 327.7 337.41 3 Nov 1430 8
37X 337.4 347.1 9.7 9.71 9.71 100 337.4 347.11 3 Nov 1610 8
38X 347.1 356.8 9.7 9.86 9.87 102 347.1 356.97 3 Nov 1750 8
39X 356.8 366.5 9.7 9.48 9.48 98 356.8 366.28 3 Nov 1930 7
40X 366.5 376.2 9.7 9.59 9.59 99 366.5 376.09 3 Nov 2105 8
41X 376.2 385.9 9.7 9.47 9.47 98 376.2 385.67 3 Nov 2255 7
42X 385.9 395.6 9.7 8.65 8.65 89 385.9 394.55 4 Nov 0040 7
43X 395.6 405.3 9.7 5.36 5.37 55 395.6 400.97 4 Nov 0235 5
44X 405.3 415.0 9.7 6.33 6.33 65 405.3 411.63 4 Nov 0730 6
45X 415.0 424.7 9.7 8.66 8.66 89 415.0 423.66 4 Nov 0905 7
46X 424.7 434.4 9.7 8.60 8.60 89 424.7 433.30 4 Nov 1045 7
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47X 434.4 444.1 9.7 8.71 8.71 90 434.4 443.11 4 Nov 1230 7
48X 444.1 453.8 9.7 8.07 8.07 83 444.1 452.17 4 Nov 1430 7
49X 453.8 463.5 9.7 9.26 9.26 95 453.8 463.06 4 Nov 1630 7
50X 463.5 473.2 9.7 9.02 9.02 93 463.5 472.52 4 Nov 1825 7
51X 473.2 482.9 9.7 8.50 8.50 88 473.2 481.70 4 Nov 2035 7
52X 482.9 492.6 9.7 7.91 7.91 82 482.9 490.81 4 Nov 2235 6
53X 492.6 500.0 7.4 6.65 6.65 90 492.6 499.25 5 Nov 0040 6

Hole U1587A totals: 500.0 478.13 96 391

397-U1587B-
1H 0.0 9.3 9.3 9.25 9.25 99 0.0 9.25 5 Nov 0700 8
2H 9.3 18.8 9.5 9.92 9.92 104 9.3 19.22 5 Nov 0850 8
3H 18.8 28.3 9.5 9.60 9.60 101 18.8 28.40 5 Nov 0935 8
4H 28.3 37.8 9.5 10.06 10.06 106 28.3 38.36 5 Nov 1050 8
5H 37.8 47.3 9.5 9.98 9.98 105 37.8 47.78 5 Nov 1155 8
6H 47.3 56.8 9.5 9.77 9.78 103 47.3 57.08 5 Nov 1300 8
7H 56.8 66.3 9.5 10.06 10.12 106 56.8 66.92 5 Nov 1410 8
8H 66.3 75.8 9.5 10.21 10.31 107 66.3 76.61 5 Nov 1510 8
9H 75.8 85.3 9.5 10.70 10.29 113 75.8 86.09 5 Nov 1610 9
10H 85.3 94.8 9.5 10.19 10.16 107 85.3 95.46 5 Nov 1725 8
11H 94.8 104.3 9.5 10.31 10.23 109 94.8 105.03 5 Nov 1840 8 Partial stroke
12X 104.3 114.0 9.7 9.70 9.68 100 104.3 113.98 5 Nov 2015 8
13X 114.0 123.7 9.7 9.47 9.47 98 114.0 123.47 5 Nov 2115 8
14X 123.7 133.4 9.7 8.72 8.72 90 123.7 132.42 6 Nov 0015 7
15X 133.4 143.1 9.7 9.66 9.66 100 133.4 143.06 6 Nov 0120 8
16X 143.1 152.8 9.7 8.49 8.49 88 143.1 151.59 6 Nov 0230 7
17X 152.8 162.5 9.7 9.79 9.79 101 152.8 162.59 6 Nov 0335 8
18X 162.5 172.2 9.7 9.78 9.78 101 162.5 172.28 6 Nov 0435 8
19X 172.2 181.9 9.7 9.70 9.72 100 172.2 181.92 6 Nov 0540 8
20X 181.9 183.9 2.0 3.61 3.61 181 181.9 185.51 6 Nov 0710 4
21X 183.9 193.6 9.7 9.89 9.90 102 183.9 193.80 6 Nov 0815 8
22X 193.6 203.3 9.7 9.63 9.68 99 193.6 203.28 6 Nov 0915 8
23X 203.3 213.0 9.7 9.70 9.72 100 203.3 213.02 6 Nov 1015 8
24X 213.0 216.0 3.0 3.09 3.09 103 213.0 216.09 6 Nov 1115 3
25X 216.0 225.7 9.7 9.55 9.59 98 216.0 225.59 6 Nov 1220 8
26X 225.7 235.4 9.7 9.54 9.56 98 225.7 235.26 6 Nov 1325 8
27X 235.4 245.1 9.7 9.83 9.84 101 235.4 245.24 6 Nov 1430 8
28X 245.1 254.8 9.7 9.78 9.79 101 245.1 254.89 6 Nov 1530 8
29X 254.8 264.5 9.7 9.76 9.79 101 254.8 264.59 6 Nov 1630 8
30X 264.5 274.2 9.7 9.70 9.70 100 264.5 274.20 6 Nov 1735 8
31X 274.2 283.9 9.7 9.82 9.82 101 274.2 284.02 6 Nov 1905 8
32X 283.9 293.6 9.7 9.76 9.76 101 283.9 293.66 6 Nov 2010 8
33X 293.6 303.3 9.7 9.93 9.93 102 293.6 303.53 6 Nov 2125 8
34X 303.3 313.0 9.7 8.48 8.48 87 303.3 311.78 8 Nov 0330 7
35X 313.0 322.7 9.7 9.69 9.70 100 313.0 322.70 8 Nov 0435 8
36X 322.7 332.4 9.7 9.85 9.87 102 322.7 332.57 8 Nov 0625 8
37X 332.4 342.1 9.7 9.80 9.80 101 332.4 342.20 8 Nov 0810 8
38X 342.1 351.8 9.7 9.75 9.75 101 342.1 351.85 8 Nov 1000 8
39X 351.8 361.5 9.7 9.51 9.51 98 351.8 361.31 8 Nov 1135 8
40X 361.5 371.2 9.7 8.60 8.60 89 361.5 370.10 8 Nov 1315 7
41X 371.2 380.9 9.7 9.15 9.15 94 371.2 380.35 8 Nov 1455 7
42X 380.9 382.9 2.0 3.36 3.36 168 380.9 384.26 8 Nov 1710 4
43X 382.9 392.6 9.7 9.88 9.88 102 382.9 392.78 8 Nov 1900 8
44X 392.6 402.3 9.7 9.69 9.69 100 392.6 402.29 8 Nov 2055 8
45X 402.3 412.0 9.7 7.09 7.09 73 402.3 409.39 8 Nov 2250 6
46X 412.0 421.7 9.7 8.20 8.20 85 412.0 420.20 9 Nov 0035 7
47X 421.7 431.4 9.7 7.21 7.23 74 421.7 428.93 9 Nov 1400 6
48X 431.4 441.1 9.7 7.64 7.65 79 431.4 439.05 9 Nov 1550 6
49X 441.1 450.8 9.7 8.88 8.89 92 441.1 449.99 9 Nov 1735 7
50X 450.8 460.5 9.7 9.27 9.29 96 450.8 460.09 9 Nov 1935 7
51X 460.5 470.2 9.7 8.88 8.88 92 460.5 469.38 9 Nov 2145 7
52X 470.2 479.9 9.7 8.15 8.15 84 470.2 478.35 9 Nov 2340 7
53X 479.9 489.6 9.7 6.74 6.74 69 479.9 486.64 10 Nov 0140 6
54X 489.6 499.3 9.7 8.65 8.65 89 489.6 498.25 10 Nov 0340 7
